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523
APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF NATIONAL DIVERSITY AND SOCIAL INTEGRATION

IT 1S HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the
Acting Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of
Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed the HONOURABLE CLIFTON DE COTEAU, a Member of the House of Representatives who is a
Minister, to act in the Office of the Honourable RODGER DoMINIC SAMUEL, Minister of National Diversity and Social Integration, with
effect from 19th March, 2014 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable
Rodger Dominic Samuel, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL
Secretary to His Excellency
19th March, 2014. the President

524
APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF HEALTH

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the
Acting Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of
Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed SURUJRATTAN RAMBACHAN, a Member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to
act in the Office of the Honourable DR. FuaDp KHAN, Minister of Health, with effect from 23rd March, 2014 and continuing during the
absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Dr. Fuad Khan, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL
Secretary to His Excellency
20th March, 2014. the President
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525

PROBATE AND LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION

PuBLIc NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for the following grants of Probate and/or Letters of Administration:

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non of the estate of RAMJIT RAMLOGAN of Orange Field Road, Carapichaima,
Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of December, 1974, by TINA RAMLOGAN otherwise SOONADAYE RAMLOGAN of
Light Pole No. 68, Orange Field Road, Carapichaima, Chaguanas, Trinidad, the lawfully appointed administrator
pursuant to Judge’s Order dated the 25th day of July, 2007,

PROBATE of the Will dated the 3rd day of May, 1999, of MABEL FINLEY of 21B, Erthig Road, Belmont, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad,
who died on the 15th day of May, 2002, by PATRICK FINLEY of 2178, Plumrose Avenue, Santa Rosa Heights, Arima,
Trinidad, son of deceased, the surviving executor named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of BOYSIE GANGA of 300c, Mohess Road, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the
5th day of August, 2008, by TIMOTHY GANGA of the same place, his lawful son and one of the next of kin;

PrROBATE of the Will dated the 28th day of January, 1994, of EVELYN AUGUSTUS MC INTOSH otherwise EVELYN
MC INTOSH of 22, Sinanan Street, Vistabella, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of October, 2012, by
PEARL EMILY KIRTON-McC INTOSH of the same place, widow, relict of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LEONARD NELSON of Caldeonia Road, Mount St. George, Tobago, who died on
the 2nd day of August, 2013, by PrisciLLA NELSON of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 20th day of June, 2000, of BASSO DHARAM of 300, Papourie Road, Diamond Village,
Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of July, 2000, by BASDEO DHARAM of the same place, son of deceased, the sole
executor named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SYLVAN RAMLAL of 3, Houssa Trace, Ligntbourne Road, Gasparillo,
Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of January, 2009, by BIPHANIE RAMLAL of the same place, his lawful
widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SANDRA BOLAND of 7, Beckles Street South, Esperance Village, Esperance,
Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of June, 2013, by ERNEST MANUEL BOLAND dJnr. of the same place, her
lawful husband;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JANICE ALEXIS of 57, Saldenha Terrace, Curepe, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died
on the 18th day of April, 2012, by ALVIN ALEXIS of the same place, her lawful husband;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CLIVE WILLIAMS of Apartment 3—1, Building 3, Pleasant Terrace, John John,
Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 8th day of November, 2013, by PAMELA MICHELLE PORTER-WILLIAMS of the same
place, his lawful widow and relict;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 29th day of May, 2003, of HUGH DAVIS otherwise HUGH OLIVER DAVIS of 22, Robin
Crescent, Edinburgh 500, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of April, 2012, by HORACE DAvVIs of Blue Basin,
Diego Martin, Trinidad, brother of deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 16th day of May, 2006, of CLAUDE ALVIN BENJAMIN otherwise CLAUDE ALVIN BENJAMIN
JUNIOR of 7a, Rostant Street, St. Joseph Village, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of February, 2013, by
JANICE FLOYD BENJAMIN of the same place, widow, relict of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 9th day of October, 2013, of DOOKIE MARAJH of 9% Mile Mark, Toco Main Road, Matura,
Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of December, 2013, by SHAMALAR SELAL of the same place and AYANA DANELLA
MaHARAJ of Rampersad Trace, Vega de Oropouche, Matura, Trinidad, daughter and granddaughter of deceased
respectively, the executrixes named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CARLTON EMANUEL RICHARDSON otherwise EMMANUEL RICHARDSON
otherwise CARLTON RICHARDSON of 2271, Libertville, Rio Claro, Charuma, Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of
November, 2013, by CECELIA RICHARDSON of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 28th day of June, 2013, of CARMEN VIEIRA of 6, Altorf Street, Belmont, Port-of-Spain,
Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of October, 2013, by DONNA-MARIA ANGELA VIEIRA otherwise DONNA-MARIA VIEIRA
otherwise DONNA VIEIRA of the same place, daughter of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 15th day of May, 2013, of PAMELA THEROULDE of 3, Road, Reserve, Off Mc Seveney Road,
El Dorado, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of November, 2013, by STEPHEN ALEXANDER of Laventille Road,
Febeau, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, the sole executor named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOYCELYN PAUL otherwise JOYCELYN CHANCE otherwise OLIVE CHANCE of
1716, Conebill Lane, Maloney Gardens, d’Abadie, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 29th day of May, 2013, by AARON
CurTIs CHANCE of the same place, her son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 1st day of October, 2011, of DUDLEY BERNARD of 4G, Huberts Town, Guapo, Point Fortin,
La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of April, 2012, by AMANDA ROBERTS of the same place, granddaughter of
deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of PRINCESS ANDREWS-LEWIS of Salick Trace, Gonzales Village, Guapo,
Point Fortin, La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of June, 2004, by SAMUEL ANDREWS of 22—23, Southern Main Road,
Gonzales Village, Guapo, Point Fortin, La Brea, Trinidad, her son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;
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PROBATE AND LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION—CONTINUED

PROBATE of the Will dated the 10th day of March, 2003, of LLOYD JAMES of 10, Austin Road, Mahaica, Point Fortin, La Brea,
Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of August, 2003, by JEAN JAMES of the same place, relict of deceased, the sole executrix
named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 28th day of November, 2008, of IRVING BRAMBLE of Da Silva Street, New Lands, La Brea,
Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of March, 2011, by THECLA ESTHER LyDIA BRAMBLE of the same place, daughter of
deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 11th day of July, 2012, of RAMJEEWAN RAMADHAR of 35, Omaree’s Park, Pepper Village,
Fyzabad, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 22nd day of September, 2013, by JOANN RAMADHAR of the same place,
daughter of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOYCELYN MARQUIS otherwise JOYCE MARQUIS otherwise JOYCELYN
MARQUIS-TAYLOR otherwise JOYCE MARQUIS-TAYLOR otherwise JOYCELYN TAYLOR otherwise JOYCE TAYLOR
of 14, Sun Valley Drive, La Pastora, Santa Cruz, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of November, 2013, by
FABIAN PAUL TAYLOR otherwise FABIAN TAYLOR of the same place, her lawful son and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CARMEN WALL otherwise CARMEN LEOLENE WALL of 6198, Southern Main
Road, Rousillac, La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of July, 2013, by MIRIAM WALL-CHARLES otherwise MIRIAM
JESTINA WALL-CHARLES of the same place, her lawful sister and one of the next of kin;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 30th day of August, 2012, of KARL HUDSON-PHILLIPS otherwise KARL TERRENCE
HUDSON-PHILLIPS of 7, Elizabeth Street, St. Clair, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of January, 2014,
by CATHERINE SUZETTE PATRICIA HUDSON-PHILLIPS of the same place, widow, relict of deceased, the sole executrix named in
the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LORNA WALTERS of 1, John Lane, d’Abadie, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the
26th day of March, 2013, by ATKINSON WALTERS of the same place, her lawful husband,;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RAMSAWAK SINGH of 23, Thomas Street, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on
the 4th day of December, 2011, by STELLA SINGH of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SELWYN CHARLES otherwise SELWYN FRANCIS CHARLES of 334, Picoplat
Avenue, Maloney Gardens, d’Abadie, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of August, 2013, by CORINNE CHARLES of
the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 29th day of September, 2012, of AUSTIN EDWARDS of 2A, Moseley Place, East Dry River,
Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of October, 2012, by MARISHA ALEXANDER of the same place, daughter of
deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RICKIE RAMKISSOON of 111, Guaracara Tabaquite Road, Williamsville,
Hard Bargain, Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of January, 2014, by KAMIE KAMLAWATTEE RAMKISSOON
otherwise KAMIE RAMKISSOON of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 28th day of June, 2008, of THORA TELESFORD of 7, Fondes Amandes, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who
died on the 18th day of November, 2013, by MORTIMER BAPTISTE of the same place, the sole executor named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 24th day of June, 1987, of GEORGE STEPHEN WATTLEY of 3, Bryansgate, Phillipine,
Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of July, 2013, by ROWENA SHULAMIT WATTLEY of the same place, widow,
relict of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of AUGUSTIN TELESFORD otherwise AUGUSTINE TELESFORD of 7, Petunia
Circle, Macoya Gardens, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of April, 2009, by VERINA TELESFORD of 22, Davis
Road, Crown Street, Tacarigua, Trinidad, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SHAHEED MOHAMMED of Light Pole No. 52, Derrick Road, Chase Village,
Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of March, 2013, by SACHIRAN SHALIZA KHAN of the same place, the surviving
cohabitant pursuant to Judge’s Order dated 27th day of September, 2013;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KENT ATKINSON otherwise KENT ANESTINE ATKINSON of 8, Goodman
Terrace, South Oropouche, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of October, 2009, by GERMIN ATKINSON of the same
place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of IRENE CODRINGTON otherwise IREAN CODRINGTON otherwise GERTRUDE
PAUL otherwise IRENE PAUL of 706, St. Mary’s Village, Moruga Road, Moruga, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of
December, 2011, by JEAN GOODING of the same place, her daughter and the only person entitled to the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of HUGH HOPE of Light Pole No. 7B, Boysie Drive, Mon Repos Road, Morvant,
St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of November, 2007, by THERESA HOPE of the same place, the lawfully
appointed attorney of JOAN HOPE otherwise JOAN MARGARET HOPE;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of HARSAHAI LALL of 105, Oropouche South Trace, Rochard Douglas Road,
Barrackpore, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of April, 2011, by DARREN LALL of the same place, his lawful
son and one of the next of kin;
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PrROBATE of the Will dated the 7th day of July, 1987, of HARI PRITVIRAJ GOBINSINGH otherwise HARRY PRITHRAJ
GOBINSINGH otherwise HARI PRITHRAJ GOBINSINGH of 4, Ragbir Street, St. Augustine, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who
died on the 29th day of April, 2012, by MAEVAN HEALY-SINGH of the same place, widow, relict of deceased, the sole
executrix named in the Will;

PrROBATE of the Will dated the 23rd day of November, 2011, of JHULI SIEWSANKAR otherwise JHULI SIEW SANKAR
of 10, Bynoe Trace, Enterprise Street, Longdenville, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of June, 2012, by
AvrICIA MEERA SANKAR and NIKISHA GAURI SIEWSANKAR, both of the same place, daughters of deceased, the executrixes
named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RAMCHAND KESTA of 44, Seventh Avenue, Malick, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died
on the 24th day of November, 2012, by MARCIA KESTA of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non of the estate of VENUS LOUGHEIDE otherwise VENUS CLAUDINA LOUGHEIDE
of 494, Cascade Road, Cascade, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of May, 1981, by DELANO EMERSON
LOUGHEIDE of 18, Chelsea, Cascade, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, her lawful son and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MARIA NEPTUNE of 24, Welcome Peters Street, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on
the 25th day of October, 2009, by VALDA NEPTUNE of the same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share
in the estate;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 2nd day of March, 2010, of HUGO JOHN of 109, High Street, Princes Town, Savana Grande,
Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of April, 2010, by STEVE OSrIC JOHN of 227, Sankar Trace, St. Croix Road,
Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, son of deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of WINSTON MANWARING of George Village, Tableland, Ortoire, Trinidad, who
died on the 24th day of March, 2009, by PATTI-SUE MANWARING of the same place, his lawful daughter and the only next of
kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MERVYN TOYER of 46, Ana Street, Woodbrook, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died
on the 28th day of July, 2013, by NANETTE NURSE-TOYER of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LUCY HENDERSON of 23, Cajuca Street, Morvant, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died
on the 14th day of November, 1997, by PATRICIA HENDERSON BROWNE otherwise PATRICIA HENDERSON of 6, Chelsea,
Cascade, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, her lawful daughter and one of the next of kin;

PrOBATE of the Will dated the 19th day of September, 2009, of KENRICK SEUNARINE of 18, School Road, Point Fortin,
La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of March, 2012, by LIONEL SEUNARINE of 684, Orbit Avenue, Lange Park,
Chaguanas, Trinidad, brother of deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SOOKAI HOOLASSIE otherwise SOOKHAI HOOLASIE otherwise SOOKHAI
otherwise SOOKHAI HULASSIE of 100, Guaico Tamana Road, Guaico, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died
on the 6th day of February, 2008, by CHARITAR HOOLASSIE of the same place, his lawful son and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of PETRA KING of 8, Akal Street, Upper Santa Cruz, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died
on the 14th day of July, 2002, by DENNIS NIMBLETT of Light Pole No. 2, Sparrow Drive, Petit Valley, Diego Martin,
Trinidad, the lawfully appointed attorney of BEVERLY CASE otherwise BEVERLY LEONIE CASE;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MARIE ELMA CHARLES otherwise ELMA CHARLES of 1, Paxvale, Upper Santa
Cruz, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of March, 2012, by MERVYN CHARLES otherwise CALIXTUS CHARLES of
18, Brigge Piece Road, Cranghan, Lower Santa Cruz, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, her son and the only person entitled to the
estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of GANPAT SOOKWAH of Light Pole No. 13, Pasea Main Road, Tunapuna,
Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of July, 2006, by ROHNA SOOKWAH of Lot No. 4, Mohammed Street,
Ramsaran Trace, Tunapuna, Tacarigua, Trinidad, his lawful daughter and one of the next of kin;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 6th day of March, 2008, of TREVOR LEVINE of 48, St. Andrews Street, Couva, Trinidad, who
died on the 18th day of August, 2010, by LiNCOLN BAILEY otherwise LINCOLN CLYDE BAILEY of 21, Palmiste Drive,
East Edinburgh Garden (500), Chaguanas, Trinidad, the sole executor named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CLAUDIUS FOX otherwise ARTHUR FOX of 46, Poinsettia Lane, Pleasantville,
San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 29th day of January, 2010, by RUTH Fox of the same place, his mother and the
only person entitled to the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SHAMA SEELOCHAN of Light Pole No. 52, Bon Adventure Trace, Cunupia,
Trinidad, who died on the 31st day of August, 2010, by STEPHEN RAJINDRA SEELOCHAN of the same place, her lawful son
and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KENNETH MALSINGH of 185, Richard Lane, Gopaul Lands, Marabella,
Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of February, 2010, by JOANNA INDIRA MALSINGH otherwise JOANNE INDIRA
MALSINGH of the same place, his lawful daughter and the only next of kin;
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LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SHAMA SINGH otherwise SHARMA SINGH otherwise SHAMA LASHLEY of
Light Pole No. 50, Greene Drive, Blue Basin, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of June, 2009, by KELLY
ANN LASHLEY otherwise KELLY-ANN LASHLEY otherwise KELLY ANN LASHLEY-JONES otherwise KELLY-ANN LASHLEY-JONES of
24, Imbert Circular, Blue Basin, Diego Martin, Trinidad, her lawful daughter and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CHAITRAM SEETAHAL otherwise CHATERAM SEETAHAL of Robert Trace and
Huggins Street, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of October, 2010, by RAMDAYE SEETAHAL of the same place,
his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CHAITRAM BISNATH otherwise CHAITRAM SEUKAN BISNATH of
209, Cacandee Road, Felicity, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of April, 2012, by GAIL SAMAROO of Farm
Road, St. Joseph, Tacarigua, Trinidad and RICKY SAMAROO of Phillip Drive, Felicity, Chaguanas, Trinidad, his daughter
and son respectively and the persons entitled to share in the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MOONILAL RAMHIT otherwise LATCHMIE RAMHIT of Light Pole No. 328,
Southern Main Road, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of January, 2012, by DooLIN RAMHIT of the same place,
his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ENVIL CLEMENT otherwise EVRIL CLEMENT otherwise BENJAMIN
CLEMENT of %4 Mile Mark, Ramlakhan Trace, Flemming Road, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died on the
10th day of October, 2002, by RoSELIA CLEMENT of Light Pole No. 168, Toco Main Road, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla,
Trinidad, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ERIS ALBERTINA DALTON of 39, Siparia Hill, East Dry River, Port-of-Spain,
Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of April, 2009, by MICHAEL JOHN CLARKE of 7A, Observatory Street, East Dry River,
Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, her son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JAWARA EDO otherwise WILBERFORCE KIRK of 6, Palmiste Street, Morvant,
St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of July, 2002, by MAarRvA ANN MARIE BODKIN otherwise MARVA BODKIN of
Building 14, Apartment 1-3 South, Maloney Gardens, Maloney, Arima, Trinidad, his daughter and one of the persons
entitled to share in the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of OWEN EDMOND otherwise OWIN EDMOND of 16, Railway Road, Siparia,
Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of January, 2013, by ANN PAMPHILE EDMOND of the same place, his lawful widow and
relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOSCELYN TAITT of 16, Fourth Street, Barataria, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died
on the 17th day of June, 2003, by ELLEN HERNANDEZ of 99, Riverside Avenue, Mt. Hope, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, her lawful
daughter and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOSEPHINE ELIZABETH VALDEZ of 24, Plum Avenue, Santa Rosa Heights,
Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of November, 2012, by MARITZA SHARON YOUNG of 5, Fifth Street West,
Cane Farm Avenue, Tacarigua, Trinidad, her lawful daughter and one of the next of kin;

PrROBATE of the Will dated the 13th day of October, 2010, of IGNATIUS TOUSSAINT of 9, David Drive, Saltmine Trace,
Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of August, 2011, by GREGORY GARY TOUSSAINT of 14, Ramlogan Avenue,
Fyzabad, Siparia, Trinidad, son of deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SHELDON JOHN otherwise SHELDON DILLON JOHN of 18, Palm Drive,
Champs Fleurs, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of April, 2012, by ESTINA ESTELITA JOHN of Apartment 3,
Dookiesingh Trace, St. Augustine, Tacarigua, Trinidad, his mother and the only person entitled to share in the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CHARLES JAMES of 17, St. Cyr Street, Canaan Village, Tobago, who died on the
7th day of January, 2011, by CHRISTOPHER EMANUEL JAMES of 52, Glenside Gardens, Tunapuna Road, Tunapuna,
Tacarigua, Trinidad, his lawful son and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ROBERT CAMPBELL otherwise GEORGE CAMPBELL of 28, Cacao Trace,
Paramin, Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of September, 2011, by VIRGINIA CAMPBELL of the
same place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of GLORIA CATHERINE SAYERS otherwise GLORIA SAYERS otherwise GLORIA
HONORE of Light Pole No. 3, Peguette Street, Bourg Mulatresse, Lower Santa Cruz, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the
22nd day of August, 2009, by GERALD HONORE of Lewis Avenue, Gran Curucaye, Bourg Mulatresse, Lower Santa Cruz,
St. Ann’s, Trinidad and URsSuLA THOMAS-GITTENS of 12, Ramai Drive, Crystal Heights, Brazil Village, San Raphael,
Trinidad, the executors named in the Will;

and unless Caveat is lodged within twenty-one days from the date of this advertisement with the Registrar of the Supreme Court of
Judicature, through whom the above-mentioned applications have been made, Probate and/or Letters of Administration, as the case
may be, in respect of the said applications, will be granted accordingly.

Dated the 10th day of April, 2014.
M. ROBERTSON
Registrar, Supreme Court of Judicature
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Previous Week
$000

65,372,564
3,303,605
2,714,230

16,253
20,302

247,028
130,447
2,987,983

6,942,765
200,408

26,266,811
341,866
(3,270,358)
38,290
220,203
3,761,877

3,161,213
33,823,958
1,950,427

800,000
746,574

WEEKLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS AT 12t MARCH, 2014

71,390,399

36,555

3,365,458
191,622

74,984,034

7,143,173

27,358,689

38,935,598

1,646,574

74,984,034

CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

Assets

External Assets:

Balances, Investments, etc.
Subscriptions to I.M.F.
I.M.F.—S.D.R. Holdings

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities:

Treasury Bills (Face Value)
Marketable Securities

Other Assets:

Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities ...
Advances to Government Authorities
Other Assets

Fixed Assets:

Liabilities and Capital Account

Currency in Circulation:

Notes
Coins

Demand Liabilities:

Commercial Banks ... .

Financial Institutions (Non-Banking)
Government and Governmental Organisations
International Organisations ...

Foreign Currency

Other

Other Liabilities:

Government S.D.R. Allocations
Other Liabilities
Specific Provisions ...

Capital and Reserves:

Capital Paid-up
General Reserve Fund

This Week
$000
66,344,797
3,303,605
2,714,230
72,362,632
100
20,302
20,402
247,035
130,447
3,426,562
3,804,044
191,622
76,378,700
6,868,064
200,569
7,068,633
26,512,989
341,118
(3,271,081)
38,290
220,492
3,720,518
27,562,326
3,161,213
34,725,769
2,314,185
40,201,167
800,000
746,574
1,546,574
76,378,700
C. SUBRYAN
Manager,

Finance and Accounting
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527

Previous Week
$000

66,344,797
3,303,605
2,714,230

100
20,302

247,035
130,447
3,426,562

6,868,064
200,569

26,512,989
341,118
(3,271,081)
38,290
220,492
3,720,518

3,161,213
34,725,769
2,314,185

800,000
746,574

WEEKLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS AT 19tH MARCH, 2014

72,362,632

20,402

3,804,044
191,622

76,378,700

7,068,633

27,562,326

40,201,167

1,546,574

76,378,700

CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

Assets

External Assets:

Balances, Investments, etc.
Subscriptions to I.M.F.
I.M.F.—S.D.R. Holdings

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities:

Treasury Bills (Face Value)
Marketable Securities

Other Assets:

Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities ...
Advances to Government Authorities
Other Assets

Fixed Assets:

Liabilities and Capital Account

Currency in Circulation:

Notes
Coins

Demand Liabilities:

Commercial Banks ... .

Financial Institutions (Non-Banking)
Government and Governmental Organisations
International Organisations ...

Foreign Currency

Other

Other Liabilities:

Government S.D.R. Allocations
Other Liabilities
Specific Provisions ...

Capital and Reserves:

Capital Paid-up
General Reserve Fund

This Week
$000
68,493,178
3,303,605
2,714,230
74,511,013
100
20,302
20,402
247,035
130,447
3,531,950
3,909,432
191,718
78,632,565
6,746,651
200,833
6,947,484
27,018,184
341,830
(3,408,547)
38,290
220,690
3,713,980
27,924,427
3,161,213
36,644,166
2,408,701
42,214,080
800,000
746,574
1,546,574
78,632,565
C. SUBRYAN
Manager,

Finance and Accounting
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Previous Week
$000

68,493,178
3,303,605
2,714,230

100
20,302

247,035
130,447
3,531,950

6,746,651
200,833

27,018,184
341,830
(3,408,547)
38,290
220,690
3,713,980

3,161,213
36,644,166
2,408,701

800,000
746,574

WEEKLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS AT 26tH MARCH, 2014

74,511,013

20,402

3,909,432
191,718

78,632,565

6,947,484

217,924,427

42,214,080

1,546,574

78,632,565

CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

Assets

External Assets:

Balances, Investments, etc.
Subscriptions to LM.F.
I.M.F.—S.D.R. Holdings

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities:

Treasury Bills (Face Value)
Marketable Securities

Other Assets:

Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities ...
Advances to Government Authorities
Other Assets

Fixed Assets:

Liabilities and Capital Account

Currency in Circulation:

Notes
Coins

Demand Liabilities:

Commercial Banks ...

Financial Institutions (Non-Banking)
Government and Governmental Organisations
International Organisations ...

Foreign Currency

Other

Other Liabilities:

Government S.D.R. Allocations
Other Liabilities
Specific Provisions ...

Capital and Reserves:

Capital Paid-up
General Reserve Fund

This Week
$000
66,676,282
3,303,605
2,714,230
72,694,117
100
20,302
20,402
247,035
130,447
3,096,698
3,474,180
191,718
76,380,417
6,779,500
200,953
6,980,453
27,466,412
343,066
(3,826,422)
39,172
220,699
3,688,106
27,931,033
3,161,213
34,773,431
1,987,713
39,922,357
800,000
746,574
1,546,574
76,380,417
C. SUBRYAN
Manager,

Finance and Accounting
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CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
WEEKLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS AT 2nxp APRIL, 2014
Previous Week Assets This Week
$000 $000
External Assets:
66,676,282 Balances, Investments, etc. 67,732,032
3,303,605 Subscriptions to .M.F. 3,303,605
2,714,230 I.M.F.—S.D.R. Holdings 2,714,230
72,694,117 73,749,867
Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities:
100 Treasury Bills (Face Value) 100
20,302 Marketable Securities 20,302
20,402 20,402
Other Assets:
247,035 Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities ... 247,035
130,447 Advances to Government Authorities 130,447
3,096,698 Other Assets 1,622,444
3,474,180 1,999,926
191,718 Fixed Assets: 191,718
76,380,417 75,961,913
Liabilities and Capital Account
Currency in Circulation:
6,779,500 Notes 6,900,767
200,953 Coins 201,163
6,980,453 7,101,930
Demand Liabilities:
27,466,412 Commercial Banks ... . 26,713,196
343,066 Financial Institutions (Non-Banking) 342,819
(3,826,422) Government and Governmental Organisations (1,946,902)
39,172 International Organisations ... 39,172
220,699 Foreign Currency 220,699
3,688,106 Other 3,600,405
27,931,033 28,969,389
Other Liabilities:
3,161,213 Government S.D.R. Allocations 3,161,213
34,773,431 Other Liabilities 34,603,749
1,987,713 Specific Provisions ... 579,058
39,922,357 38,344,020
Capital and Reserves:
800,000 Capital Paid-up 800,000
746,574 General Reserve Fund 746,574
1,546,574 1,546,574
76,380,417 75,961,913
C. SUBRYAN
Manager,

Finance and Accounting
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TENDER FOR THE SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF A 3-CABLE HIGH TENSION BARRIER SYSTEM AT
VARIOUS LOCATIONS OF THE URIAH BUTLER HIGHWAY AND THE SOLOMON HOCHOY HIGHWAY FOR THE
TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT BRANCH, HIGHWAYS DIVISION, MINISTRY OF WORKS AND INFRASTRUCTURE

TENDERS are invited for the Supply, Delivery and Installation of a 3-Cable High Tension Barrier System at the various locations of the
Uriah Butler Highway and the Solomon Hochoy Highway for the Traffic Management Branch, Highways Division, Ministry of Works
and Infrastructure as follows:

Project 1—Three (3 km) kilometres on the median of the Solomon Hochoy Highway, South of the Point 600 metres North of the
Corinth Flyover to 0.9 km South of the Corinth Flyover.

Project 2—Eight (8 km) kilometres on the median of the Solomon Hochoy Highway, South of Chaguanas Overpass to
0.5 km South of the Chase Village Flyover.

Project 3—Nine (9 km) kilometres on the Uriah Butler Highway between the Churchhill-Roosevelt Highway and Munroe
Road Overpass.

Tender documents can be collected during normal working hours at the Central Tenders Board’s Office, 116, Frederick Street,
Port-of-Spain. Telephone Number 1-868-623-3565, Fax 1-868-625-1809.

Any technical information can be obtained during normal working hours from Mr. D. Piggott, Acting Chief Traffic
Engineer II, Traffic Management Branch, Ministy of Works and Infrastructure, Richmond Street, Port-of-Spain. Telephone
Number 1-868-623-2622, Mobile Number 1-868-749-2611.

A pre-tender meeting followed by site visit will be held for prospective tenderers on Wednesday 16th April, 2014 at 9.30 a.m. at
the Interchange Conference Room, Ministry of Works and Infrastructure, Corner Uriah Butler Highway and Churchill-Roosevelt
Highway.

Tenders must be accompanied by valid—

(a) Income Tax and Value Added Tax Clearance Certificates issued by the Board of Inland Revenue and dated not more than
six (6) months prior to the closing date of the tender;

(b) Certificate of Compliance issued in accordance with the National Insurance Act.

The original and three (3) copies of the tender must be deposited in the Brown Tenders Box, located in the lobby of the Board’s
Office not later than 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 1st May, 2014.

Envelopes must be addressed to the Chairman, Central Tenders Board, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain and clearly marked on
the outside “Tender for the Supply, Delivery and Installation of a 3-Cable High Tension Barrier System at various locations of the
Uriah Butler Highway and the Solomon Hochoy Highway for the Traffic Management Branch, Highways Division, Ministry of Works
and Infrastructure”.

Tenders will be opened shortly thereafter. The tenderer or an authorised representative may be present at the opening.

Tenderers should note that the dimensions of the slot on the Tenders Box are 37.5 cm x 5.5 cm and as such, tenders should be
packaged accordingly.

Late tenders will not be considered in any circumstances.

The Board does not bind itself to accept any proposal.

The Central Tenders Board reserves the right to cancel the bidding process in its entirety or partially, without defraying any cost
incurred by any firm in submitting their tender.

Prospective tenderers are advised that they can visit the website http://www.finance.gov.tt for all published Tenders Notices.

I. RAMPERSAD

Chairman,
1st April, 2014. Central Tenders Board
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531

NOTICE OF INTENDED REMOVAL OF DEFUNCT
COMPANIES FROM REGISTER

[Section 461(3) of the Companies Act, 1995 Chap. 81:01]
NoTICE is hereby given that at the expiration of three months
from the date of this notice the name of the Companies
appearing hereunder will, unless cause is shown to the contrary,
be struck off the Register of Companies kept at this office and
the Companies will be dissolved.

Name of Companies
BARBADINE-KEYS COMPANY LIMITED—B 1883 (95)
ALL STAR CONTRACTING LIMITED—A 6395 (95)

APPRAISAL ENGINEERING AND SAFETY
CONSULTANTS LIMITED—A 5683 (95)

ALVES SUPER SERVICES LIMITED—A 3025 (95)
CHELSEE’S ELECTRICAL LIMITED—C 4463 (95)
CORSA IMPORT & EXPORT LTD.—C 7130 (95)
CLOCKWORK IT SOLUTIONS LIMITED—C 6775 (95)
CROSSROADS VIDEO WORLD LIMITED—C 6023 (95)
CINDY’S CATERING SERVICES LIMITED—C 5453 (95)
CREATIVE CONTENT LIMITED—C 7453 (95)

CANVAL LIMITED—C 7263 (95)

BELLEBEAUX LIMITED—B 2944 (95)

CARIBBEAN CAPITAL ADVISERS LIMITED—
C 4660 (95)

CORSA OUTBOARD & FISHING SUPPLIES LTD.—
C 7129 (95)

COMBINE HOME MAINTENANCE LTD.—C 7519 (95)
DOREN MEATS LTD.—D 1580 (95)

CLUB 88 PRIVATE MEMBERS CLUB—C 6720 (95)
DURGAM LIMITED—D 2050 (95)

CREATIVE MARKETING
LIMITED—C 2410 (C)

HARMONY HALL SERVICE STATION LIMITED—
H 2094 (95)

ISLAND FARM TRANSPORT LIMITED—I 1077 (95)
SHIVCHEM LTD.—S 3226 (95)

COMMUNICATIONS

Dated this 17th day of February, 2014, at the Registrar
General’s Office.

F. M. SANDY
Deputy Registrar General

532

NoOTICE is hereby given that at the expiration of three months
from the date of this notice the name of the Companies
appearing hereunder will, unless cause is shown to the contrary,
be struck off the Register of Companies kept at this office and
the Companies will be dissolved.

Name of Companies

MAKTECH CONSTRUCTION ENTERPRISE LTD.—
M 3587 (95)

PALMISTE ENERGY CONSULTANTS LIMITED—
P 3787 (95)

SPERRY COMMUNICATIONS LTD.—S 3230 (95)

SAINT BERNARD CONSTRUCTION LIMITED—
S 3662 (95)

SHAR’S ELECTRONICS LTD.—S 4351 (95)

STITCHES DIGITAL EMBROIDERY
S 5055 (95)

SINGH’S DRAFTING AND TECHNICAL SERVICES
LTD.—S 5404 (95)

LTD.—

SALON CREATION BY EL & TONI LTD.—S 5873 (95)
THE RUG SHOP LTD.—T 3780 (95)

TARYN'S BOUTIQUE AND SALON LTD.—T 4248 (95)
TONE TRUCK ALIGNMENT LIMITED—T 4866 (95)

SERENITY SYSTEMS AND CONTROLS LIMITED—
S 4825 (95)

UNILAK WEST INDIES
LIMITED—U 530 (95)

(UNILAK GROUP)

WEST SIDE RENTALS LTD.—W 769 (95)

ENBREE ENTERPRISES LIMITED—E 812 (C)
CHEVON FARMS LIMITED—C 6389 (95)

C-B-D CARIBBEAN COMPANY LIMITED—C 5234 (95)
TRAVEL SAVVY CONSULTANTS LTD.—T 4101 (95)
NOVEL IDEA BOOK BUDDIES LIMITED—N 1657 (95)

NATCO DENTAL LABORATORY LIMITED—
N 1697 (95)

NAZWAS CONTRACTING LTD.—N 1967 (95)
POLLEN BEE FLOWERS LIMITED—P 1346 (C)
PHILLIPS PROPERTIES LIMITED—P 1726 (95)
PENIE SERVICES LTD.—P 2632 (95)
RELIABLE INVESTMENTS LIMITED—R 319 (C)
K& A SYLVESTER CO. LTD.—K 1007 (95)

IAN’S URBAN SALES AND SERVICES LTD.—
11640 (95)

Dated this 18th day of February, 2014 at the Registrar
General’s Office.

F. M. SANDY
Deputy Registrar General

533

NOTICE is hereby given that at the expiration of three months
from the date of this notice the name of the Companies
appearing hereunder will, unless cause is shown to the contrary,
be struck off the Register of Companies kept at this office and
the Companies will be dissolved.

Name of Companies

DUNBLANE INVESTMENTS LIMITED—D 2717 (95)

DNB ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICS IMPORTS
LIMITED—D 1537 (95)

C.D.L. CONTRACTING SERVICES LIMITED—
C 2842 (95)
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533—Continued
NOTICE OF INTENDED REMOVAL OF DEFUNCT
COMPANIES FROM REGISTER—CONTINUED
[Section 461(3) of the Companies Act, 1995 Chap. 81:01]

Name of Companies
BEST BUY B-B-QUE LIMITED—B 2164 (95)
ALL CUTS UNISEX SALON LTD.—A 6737 (95)
ALERT TRANSPORT LIMITED—A 3526 (95)

AALL ENGINEERING SERVICES LIMITED—
A 1043 (C)

KRBS HOLDINGS LIMITED—K 746 (95)
ISLAND MOTORCYCLES LIMITED—I 1264 (95)
HOJINSU LTD.—H 2006 (95)

HES IMPORT AND EXPORT COMPANY LIMITED—
H 1280 (95)

GHANY’S SERVICE STATION LIMITED—G 1168 (95)

FAI'S FOOD MANUFACTURING COMPANY LTD.—
F 2051 (95)

FRONT END ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS LIMITED—
F 1985 (95)

FIRE PROOFING ENGINEERS & CONSULTANCY
SERVICES LTD.—F 989 (95)

EASTERN GAS EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES
LIMITED—E 1728 (95)

PROFICIENT ENTREPRENEURS AND
CONSULTANTS LIMITED—P 2908 (95)

PREMCON LIMITED—P 2193 (95)

ORMERLIN GENERAL CONTRACTORS LTD.—
0 912 (95)

MAYNARD & DE COTEAU CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY LIMITED—M 4318 (95)

MEDICAL INSURANCE CONSULTANCY LIMITED—
M 3591 (95)

MAB CONSULTING SERVICES LIMITED—M 2595 (95)
KRISTON’S SICK KID'S FOUNDATION—K 1542 (95)

K.L.M. ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
& SUPPLIES COMPANY LIMITED—KS803 (95)

PD RICH ENTERPRISES LIMITED—P 2447 (95)

PERSEVERANCE GENERAL CONTRACTING
COMPANY LIMITED—P 3206 (95)

NISHA’S GUEST HOUSE LIMITED—N 668 (95)

NAG ING AGRO-TECH FOOD FARMS LIMITED—
N 1665 (95)

V.I.C.S. LIMITED—V 549 (95)

THE CENTRE FOR LIFE STYLE EXCELLENCE—
T 4561 (95)

TORRES MARKETING & CONSULTANCY SERVICES
LIMITED—T 2777 (95)

SAN SOUCI SERVICES LTD.—S 4926 (95)
RELEVANT THEATRE PRODUCTIONS—R 2825 (95)

R & I IMPERIAL CONSULTANTS LIMITED—
R 2703 (95)

PRAKASH ROSHAN SIMIAN INDUSTRIES COMPANY
LIMITED—P 3209 (95)

VERE INVESTMENT AND MANAGEMENT COMPANY
LIMITED (V.I.M.C.0) LIMITED—
V 215 (C)

VERNAL PRO COMPANY LIMITED—V 471 (95)
Dated this 20th day of February, 2014 at the Registrar

General’s Office.

F. M. SANDY
Deputy Registrar General

534
Section 275(3) of the Companies Ordinance, Ch. 31:01]

NoOTICE is hereby given that at the expiration of three months
from the date of this notice the name of the Company appearing
hereunder will, unless cause is shown to the contrary, be struck
off the Register of Company kept at this office and the Company
will be dissolved.

Name of Company

THE TRINITY TRADING COMPANY LIMITED—T 229
Dated this 18th day of February, 2014 at the Registrar
General’s Office.

F. M. SANDY
Deputy Registrar General

535

LOSS OF PAN-AMERICAN LIFE INSURANCE OF
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO), LIMITED POLICIES

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, this notice
is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this
notice, this Company intends to issue duplicate policies to
replace the following policies, numbers stated below, which have
been declared lost/destroyed:

Name Policy Number
DEXTER BLACK 3395179
NICOLE ALLEYNE 3418629
SHENOAH REYES 3418630
SHARON BUCKMIRE 4749433
CHRISELLE REGIS 3418454

PAN-AMERICAN LIFE INSURANCE
OF (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO), LIMITED

91-93, St. Vincent Street
Port-of-Spain.
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536

LOSS OF PAN-AMERICAN LIFE INSURANCE OF
(TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO), LIMITED POLICIES

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, this notice
is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this
notice, this Company intends to issue duplicate policies to
replace the following policies, numbers stated below, which have
been declared lost/destroyed:

Name Policy Number
PEACHES GUEVARA 3411548
LORRAINE CRAIGWELL 6771055
BASIL MOORE 3429981
ROGER EVELYN 3429279
SHIMONA VAUGHN 3406984
NIGEL WALLACE 3331897
CLIFFORD MC PHERSON . 3349900
REHANA HASSANALI 3335955
MARCIA STEWRT 3388673
JOANN LAMBERT 6756587

PAN-AMERICAN LIFE INSURANCE
OF (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO), LIMITED

91-93, St. Vincent Street
Port-of-Spain.

537

LOSS OF THE DEMERARA LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY
OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED POLICY

JOANNE HERNANDEZ-POWDER having made sworn declaration
that DEMERARA LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF TRINIDAD AND
ToBAGO LIMITED, Policy Number T20802 in the name of
MICHAEL HERNANDEZ has been lost and having made
application to the Company for a duplicate, notice is hereby
given that unless any objection is raised within one month of the
date thereof, the duplicate policy requested will be issued.

THE DEMERARA LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED

136-138, St. Vincent Street,
Port-of-Spain.

538
LOSS OF SAGICOR LIFE INC. POLICY

Sacicor Lire INc. having made sworn deposition that Policy
Number 0009201 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on the life of
NORRIS GOMEZ has been lost, and having made application to
the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same, notice is hereby
given that unless objection is raised within one month of the
date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC

539

LOSS OF MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED
POLICIES

MARTINA RODNEY having made sworn declaration that Policy
Number 235727 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED
on the life of MAURICE DOOKRAM has been lost and having
made application to the Company for a duplicate policy, notice is
hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of
the date thereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED

29, Tenth Avenue
Barataria.

540

AviciA M. ARMORER having made sworn declaration that Policy
Number 270317 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED
has been lost and having made application to the Company for a
duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless objection is
raised within one month of the date thereof, the duplicate policy
asked for will be issued.

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED

29, Tenth Avenue
Barataria.

541

MICHELLE STACY HiCKS having made sworn declaration that
Policy Number 355345 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN)
LIMITED has been lost and having made application to the
Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that
unless objection is raised within one month of the date thereof,
the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED

29, Tenth Avenue
Barataria.

542

SPECIAL LICENSING SESSIONS
(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

TUNAPUNA

NoTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under
the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the
Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of St. George East,
Tunapuna Area, has appointed WEDNESDAY THE 7TH DAY OF MAY,
2014 at 9.00 o’clock in the forenoon at the Tunapuna
Magistrate’s Court as the day, hour and place at which a Special
Session will be held to hear and determine the application of
Lucy Ann Blandin of No. 18 Magnolia Drive, Cleaver Heights,
Arima, for a Certificate authorizing her to carry on the business
of a Special Restaurant in respect of premises situate at
No. 13 Tunapuna Road, Tunapuna.

Dated this 7th day of April, 2014 at the Tunapuna
Magistrate’s Court.

U. KANHAI
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
St. George East
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543

SPECIAL LICENSING SESSIONS—CONTINUED
(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

SAN FERNANDO

NoTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under
the provisions of section 18(3) of the Liquor Licences Act,
Chap. 84:10, the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District
of Victoria West, San Fernando Area, has appointed THURSDAY
THE 17TH DAY OF APRIL, 2014 at the hour of 9.00 o’clock in the
forenoon at the San Fernando Magistrates’ Court as the day,
hour and place at which a Special Session will be held to
consider the application of Angelita Cattine and Trinidad and
Tobago National Petroleum Marketing Company Ltd. of
National Drive, Sea Lots, Port-of-Spain, for a Certificate
authorizing them to obtain a Spirit Grocer’s Licence in respect
of premises situate at NP Quick Shoppe, Corner Rushworth
Street and Bye Pass, San Fernando.

Dated this 28th day of March, 2014 at the San Fernando
Magistrates’ Court.

Z. ALI-DAN
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
Victoria West

544

NoOTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under
the provisions of section 18(3) of the Liquor Licences Act,
Chap. 84:10, the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District
of Victoria West, San Fernando Area, has appointed THURSDAY
THE 17TH DAY OF APRIL, 2014 at the hour of 9.00 o’clock in the
forenoon at the San Fernando Magistrates’ Court as the day,
hour and place at which a Special Session will be held to
consider the application of Angelita Cattine and Trinidad and
Tobago National Petroleum Marketing Company Ltd. of
National Drive, Sea Lots, Port-of-Spain, for a Certificate
authorizing them to obtain a Spirit Grocer’s Licence in respect
of premises situate at NP Quick Shoppe, Siparia-Erin Road,
Debe.

Dated this 28th day of March, 2014 at the San Fernando
Magistrates’ Court.

Z. ALI-DAN
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
Victoria West.

545

NoTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under
the provisions of section 18(3) of the Liquor Licences Act,
Chap. 84:10, the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District
of Victoria West, San Fernando Area, has appointed THURSDAY
THE 17TH DAY OF APRIL, 2014 at the hour of 9.00 o’clock in the
forenoon at the San Fernando Magistrates’ Court as the day,
hour and place at which a Special Session will be held to
consider the application of Allison Khan Ali and Trinidad and
Tobago National Petroleum Marketing Company Ltd. of
National Drive, Sea Lots, Port-of-Spain, for a Certificate
authorizing them to obtain a Spirit Grocer’s Licence in respect
of premises situate at NP Quick Shoppe, No. 154 Union Hall,
San Fernando-Siparia-Erin Road, Duncan Village, La Romaine.

Dated this 28th day of March, 2014 at the San Fernando
Magistrate’s Court.
Z. ALI-DAN
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
Victoria West

546

NoOTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under
the provisions of section 18(3) of the Liquor Licences Act,
Chap. 84:10, the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District
of Victoria West, San Fernando Area, has appointed THURSDAY
THE 17TH DAY OF APRIL, 2014 at the hour of 9.00 o’clock in the
forenoon at the San Fernando Magistrates’ Court as the day,
hour and place at which a Special Session will be held to
consider the application of Angelita Cattine and Trinidad and
Tobago National Petroleum Marketing Company Ltd. of
National Drive, Sea Lots, Port-of-Spain, for a Certificate
authorizing them to obtain a Spirit Grocer’s Licence in respect
of premises situate at NP Quick Shoppe, Corner Cipero Street
and Lady Hailes Avenue, San Fernando.

Dated this 28th day of March, 2014 at the San Fernando
Magistrates’ Court.

Z. ALI-DAN
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
Victoria West
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NoOTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under
the provisions of section 18(3) of the Liquor Licences Act,
Chap. 84:10, the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District
of Victoria West, San Fernando Area, has appointed THURSDAY
THE 17TH DAY OF APRIL, 2014 at the hour of 9.00 o’clock in the
forenoon at the San Fernando Magistrates’ Court as the day,
hour and place at which a Special Session will be held to
consider the application of Angelita Cattine and Trinidad and
Tobago National Petroleum Marketing Company Ltd. of
National Drive, Sea Lots, Port of Spain, for a Certificate
authorizing them to obtain a Spirit Grocer’s Licence in respect
of premises situate at NP Quick Shoppe, Bonne Aventure Road,
Gasparillo.

Dated this 28th day of March, 2014 at the San Fernando
Magistrates’ Court.

Z. ALI-DAN
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
Victoria West

548

NoOTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under
the provisions of section 18(3) of the Liquor Licences Act,
Chap. 84:10, the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District
of Victoria West, San Fernando Area, has appointed THURSDAY
THE 17TH DAY OF APRIL, 2014 at the hour of 9.00 o’clock in the
forenoon at the San Fernando Magistrates’ Court as the day,
hour and place at which a Special Session will be held to
consider the application of Angelita Cattine and Trinidad and
Tobago National Petroleum Marketing Company Ltd. of
National Drive, Sea Lots, Port-of-Spain, for a Certificate
authorizing them to obtain a Spirit Grocer’s Licence in respect
of premises situate at NP Quick Shoppe, Royal Road,
San Fernando.

Dated this 28th day of March, 2014 at the San Fernando
Magistrate’s Court.

Z. ALI-DAN
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
Victoria West
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